

Case No. 15-3223

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DEANDREA GRAY,
Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Honorable David Gregory Kays, District Judge
Case No. 4:13-cv-00970-DGK

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
DEANDREA GRAY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Summary

Table of Contents

Summary	1
Request for Oral Argument.....	1
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	6
Jurisdictional Statement.....	9
Statement of the Issues.....	10
I. Mr. Gray’s erroneous guilty plea to 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(<u>B</u>), rather than § 841(b)(1)(<u>C</u>), altered the statutory range of punishment, rendered his guilty plea not knowing or voluntary, and prejudiced him, entitling him to withdraw it.....	10
II. Mr. Gray’s erroneous conviction under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(<u>B</u>), rather than § 841(b)(1)(<u>C</u>), altered the statutory range of punishment and, thus, both its calculation and the parties’ recommendations, violating Mr. Gray’s right to Due Process and entitling him to a new sentencing hearing.....	11
Statement of the Case	12
A. Background to the Original Criminal Case.....	12
B. Proceedings in the Original Criminal Case.....	12
C. Proceedings Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255	17
1. Motion, Response, Reply, and Sur-Reply.....	17
2. District Court’s Decision	19

Summary of the Argument	25
Argument.....	26
Standard of Appellate Review for All Issues	26
I. Mr. Gray’s erroneous guilty plea to 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B), rather than § 841(b)(1)(C), altered the statutory range of punishment, rendered his guilty plea not knowing or voluntary, and prejudiced him, entitling him to withdraw it.....	27
A. As the district court found, Mr. Gray’s guilty plea to the higher punishment range of § 841(b)(1)(B) for stipulated facts that did not support that range was not knowing and voluntary.....	27
B. Because Mr. Gray’s guilty plea was not knowing and voluntary, it is void and he must be entitled to withdraw it.	33
II. Mr. Gray’s erroneous conviction under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B), rather than § 841(b)(1)(C), altered the statutory range of punishment and, thus, both its calculation and the parties’ recommendations, violating Mr. Gray’s right to Due Process and entitling him to a new sentencing hearing.....	40
A. A sentence entered under the wrong statute violates the defendant’s right to Due Process, the only remedy for which is a complete resentencing under the correct statute, regardless of whether the ultimate sentence might be the same.....	42
B. Mr. Gray was sentenced for Count One under the wrong statute, violating his right to Due Process, the remedy for which is to vacate the original criminal judgment and order a new sentencing proceeding.	46

Conclusion	52
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service	54
Addendum	55
Doc. 11: Order Granting in Part Motion for Postconviction Relief and Certificate of Appealability (July 31, 2015)	A1
Doc. 12: Judgment in a Civil Action (July 31, 2015).....	A22
Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case (July 31, 2015) (Doc. 125 filed in underlying criminal case)	A23
Judgment in a Criminal Case (July 27, 2011) (Doc. 94 filed in underlying criminal case).....	A28
Certificate of Service.....	A33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Weber</i> , 295 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2002)	28, 31-32
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	10, 27
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	27-28, 33
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	9
<i>Covey v. United States</i> , 377 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>DeRoo v. United States</i> , 223 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000)	28, 37
<i>Duit Constr. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 796 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	42
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	11, 42-43, 50-51
<i>Ivy v. Caspari</i> , 173 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 1999).....	28, 33
<i>Jones v. Arkansas</i> , 929 F.2d 375 (8th Cir. 1991)	42, 51
<i>Murtishaw v. Woodford</i> , 255 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001)....	11, 42, 44, 50-51
<i>Pitts v. United States</i> , 763 F.2d 197 (6th Cir. 1985).....	10, 32, 37-39
<i>United States v. Bargas</i> , 80 Fed.Appx. 912 (5th Cir. 2003)	11, 42, 45-46, 51
<i>United States v. Gigot</i> , 147 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 51 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 501 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 581 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Greenwood</i> , 974 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1992)	11, 42, 44-45, 51

<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 349 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 635 F.2d 213 (3d Cir. 1980)	10, 32, 38-39
<i>United States v. Luke</i> , 686 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Gonzalez</i> , 598 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 270 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2001).....	28, 31-32
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 279 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)	10, 31-32, 34-37, 39

Constitution of the United States

Art. I, § 10.....	44
Fifth Amendment	27, 50
Fourteenth Amendment.....	43

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 924	34-36, 47
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
28 U.S.C. § 2253	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>

United States Sentencing Guidelines (2010)

Section 2D1.1.....	48-49
Section 3E1.1	48-49
Section 4B1.1.....	47-49

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4.....	9
-------------	---

Rule 32.....53

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 11.....27-28, 36-37

Rule 36.....46, 51

Federal Rules Governing Section 2254 and 2255 Cases

Rule 11.....9
